-

JKY LAND

USER’s MANUAL addiewal) Jada

TREADMILL gAY e
EM-1251

IMPORTANT! lag

PLEASE READ THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY Jleal) 138 alasind 38 Ay Sl 138 361 8 s
BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE.
RETAIN THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE il 4 g pa 0 (il Ty daiial

REFERENCE.




Table Of Content

Warning 3
Attention 3
Important Safety Precautions 4
Assembly Instructions 5
Grounding Methods 8
Technical Parameter 8
Operation Instructions 9
Troubleshooting 14
Exercise Instructions 15
Maintenance Instructions 16
Exploded Diagram 18

Parts List of Explosion Diagram 19




Warning

+ When using this treadmill, keep attaching the safety key rope to your clothes.

+ \When you are running, keep your hands swinging naturally, your eyes staring
frontward and never look down at your feet.

£ Increase the speed step by step when running.
+ When emergency happens, take away the “safety key” immediately.
+ Leave the treadmill after the running belt is fully stopped.

Caution: Read the assembly instruction carefully, follow the instruction
when assemble.

Attention

1. Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or health
professional.

Check all the bolts are securely locked.

Never put the treadmill in ahumid area, or it will cause troubles.

We take no responsibility for any troubles or hurts due to above reasons.
Dress sport clothes and shoes before running.

Do not do exercise in 40 minutes after meal.

To prevent hurts, please warm up before exercise.

Consult with doctor before exercise if you have high blood pressure.

© © N gk wDd

The treadmill is only used for adults.

10. Provide the olds, children and handicapped with good care, guide and supervision.

11. Do not plug anything into any parts of this equipment, or it may be damaged.

12. Do not connect line to the middle of cable; do not lengthen cable or change the
cable plug; do not put anything heavy on cable or put the cable near heat source; forbid
using socket with several holes, these may cause fire or people may be hurt by the
power.

13. Switch off the power when the equipment is not used. When the power is cut off, do
not pull the power line to keep the wire unbroken.

14. Maximum weight of user 150KGS.

15. Pulse data may not be very accurate, so cannot be used for medical purpose. Over-

exercise may cause injury, even death. If you have a feeling of dizziness, sickness or

other abnormal symptoms, please stop training and consult a doctor immediately.




10.

11.

12.

13.
14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Important Safety Precautions

Plug the power cord of the treadmill directly into a dedicated grounded circuit. This product must be
grounded. If it has breakdown, grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to
reduce the risk of electric shock.

Position the treadmill on a clear, level surface. Do not place the treadmill on thick carpet as it may
interfere with proper ventilation. Do not place the treadmill near water or outdoors.

Position treadmill so that the wall plug is visible and accessible.

Never start the treadmill while you are standing on the walking belt. After turning the power on and
adjusting the speed control, there may be a pause before the walking belt begins to move, always stand
on the foot rails on the sides of the frame until the belt is moving.

Wear appropriate clothing when exercising on the treadmill. Do not wear long, loose fitting clothing that
may be caught in the treadmill. Always wear running or aerobic shoes with rubber soles.

Make sure the power supply is connected and the safety lock is effective before using the treadmill. Fit
one side of the safety lock on the treadmill and clip the other side on your clothes or belt, which will
enable you to pull off the safety lock promptly in an emergency.

Always unplug the power cord before remove the treadmill motor cover.

Make sure there is no less than 2*1m space behind the treadmill.

Keep small children away from the treadmill during operation.

Always hold the handrails when initially walking or running on the treadmill, until you are comfortable
with the use of the treadmill.

Always attach the safety pull pin rope to your clothing when using the treadmill. If the treadmill should
suddenly increase in speed due to an electronics failure or the speed being inadvertently increased, the
treadmill will come to a sudden stop when the pull pin is disengaged from the console.

In case of any abnormality during the use process, please remove the safety lock immediately, grasping
the handlebar and jumping onto the two edgings, then get off the treadmill after it stops.

When the treadmill is not being used, the power cord should be unplugged the safety pull pin removed.
Put the safety key away where cannot be reached by the children. Minors must be accompanied by the
adults when using the treadmill.

Before starting any exercise program, consult with your physician or health professional. He or she can
help establish the exercise frequency, intensity (target heart zone) and time appropriate for your
particular age and condition. If you have any pain or tightness in your chest, an irregular heartbeat,
shortness of breath, feel faint or have any discomfort while you exercise, STOP! Consult your physician
before continuing.

If you observe any damage or wear on the mains plug or on any section of the mains lead then please
these replaced immediately by a qualified electrician- do not attempt to change or repair these yourself.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Put your feet on the side rail before using the treadmill, and always attach the safety pull pin rope to
your clothing. Hold the handle bar before the running belt moving well (feel the running speed by your
single foot before using it). To avoid loss balance, please slow down the speed to the lowest or take off
the safety. And hold the handle bar to jump to the side rail when emergency or the safety key is not
attached.

Make sure the treadmill has stopped before folding. Please don’t operate it after folding the treadmill.




Assembly Instructions

STEP 1:
Open the package, take out all parts and place the main frame on the flat ground.
(Do not cut off the packing straps now.)

STEP 2:
1. Cut down the straps when the main frame was place well (NOTE: Don’t move
it any more).
Connect the Extension under wire (74) with extension wire (73).
3. Lock the upright tube (2,3) on the bottom frame (4) with the screw (55) and
washer (32). (NOTE: please don’t lock screw (55) tightly now).
4. Cover the protective guard(56L/R) onto the upright tube (2,3)

N




STEP 3:

1. First, cover the upright tube cover(61L/R) on the upright tube (2,3); then
connect the computer connecting wire (13) with the extension wire (73);
Lock the computer frame (60) on the upright tube (2,3) with screw (55) and
washer (32). Then Tighten all screws which installed above.

2. Cover upright tube cover(61L/R) and the computer frame (60) together, and
lock them with screw (9) tightly.

3. Lock the protective guard(56L/R) on the bottom tube (4) with screw (12)
tightly.




STEP 4:
When you fold the machine: put your hands on place A, lift up the machine, then
push it to the direction of the arrow, stop it when you hear the sound from the

cylinder (43).

STEP 5:

When you unfold the machine: grasp the place A by your hands, Knick the place B
of cylinder (43) by your right foot, pull the running board to the level of place C, then
the running board will get down automatically.




Grounding Methods

This product must be grounded. If it should malfunction or breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce the risk of electric
shock.

This product is equipped with a cord having an equipment-grounding conductor and
a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an appropriate outlet that is
properly installed and grounded in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

DANGER — Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor can
result in a risk of electric shock. Check with a qualified electrician or serviceman if
you are in doubt as to whether the product is properly grounded.

Do not modify the plug provided with the product — if it will not fit the outlet, have a
proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

This product is for use on a nominal 220-volt circuit. No adapter should be used with

this product.

Grounding Methods

GROUNDED
OUTLET\ |
S

GROUNDED
OUTLET BOX

GROUNDING
PIN

Technical Parameter

ASSEMBLY SIZE (mm) 1890x820x1430 POWER 3.5HP
CURRENT & 220-240V/50-
* *
FOLDABLE SIZE (mm) 1160*820*1590 FREQUENCY 60HZ
RUNNING SURFACE SIZE (mm) 500*1410 SPEED RANGE 1.0-20 KM/H
MAX WEIGHT 150KG INCLINE 0-15 level




Operational Instructions

1. Function specifications

JIKY LAND

% Bluetooth® 1. Read the oner's manual carefully before using the treadmill.
2.To aveld injury, stand on the side rails before starting the traacmill
3. Keep children away from the treadmill while operation,
4. Remove the safety key when the treadmill is not in use and store out
of reach of children.

INCLINE

EEU EEU 5;0 iggﬂ 15;0
\ 7

/= i ——
\PROG.| 2 | 5 | 8 ﬁ|14|1§ TBIMODE/

SPEED

A STA ~
INGLY SPE|
PAU

v STO v

1.1. Start
Normal startup after 3s counting backwards.

1.2. Number of programs
Manual Modes, 18 Preset programs, 3 User setting programs, FAT.

1.3. Safe lock function

Remove the safety lock in any modes could rapidly slow down the treadmill till stop. “---" will
be instantly displayed on the window, the buzzer buzz “Bi, Bi” sound continuously. Buttons
are invalid in this condition. When the safety lock is off, at the same time press "PROG" +
"MODE" key for 3s, the display switches between imperial and metric systems.

Restore the safety lock, the window will display for 2s and then get into standby state, wait
for inputting commands.

1.4. Key function
START/STOP, PROG, MODE, SPEED/+/-, INCLINE/+/-, SPEED SHORTCUT KEY:
2.5.8.10.14.16.18. INCLINE SHORTCUT KEYS: 3, 6, 9, 12, 15.

1) “START” is the star key. Press “START” when the treadmill is in stop state the speed will be
displayed as “1.0”, treadmill will be started.




2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

"STOP/PAUSE" is the stop key, Press “PAUSE/STOP” when the treadmill is running, the
treadmill will stop, but all data will be kept and paused. if now press "START", the treadmill will
go on and all data will run on. While in pause state, If press "PAUSE/STOP", the data will be
cleared and the treadmill will be in manual mode after the treadmill is completely stopped.
“PROG” stands for program key: in standby mode, press the key you can select manual mode
"1.0" to "P1-P18" and "U1-U3" different programs; manual mode is the default mode, the
default speed is 1.0 km/h, the max operating speed is 20km/h.

"MODE" stands for mode key, in standby mode, press the key you can loop set H-1 to H-3
different countdown modes. H-1 is time countdown mode, H-2 is distance countdown mode, H-
3 is calorie countdown mode; all mode parameter can be settled by SPEED +/- key, and press
"START" key to start the treadmill.

Speed keys: “SPEED+” and “SPEED -” are accelerating and decelerating keys: They may be
used to adjust parameter setting when setting up parameters of the treadmill. When the
treadmill is running, they are used to adjust the speed for 0.1km/time; after holding for more
than 2s, automatic continuous acceleration and deceleration will be realized.

Incline key: “INCLINE+” and “INCLINE-" are incline increasing and incline reducing keys: They
may be used to adjust parameter setting when setting up parameters of the treadmill. When
the treadmill is running, they are used to adjust the incline for 1 grade/time; after holding for
more than 2s, automatic continuous increasing or reducing will be realized.

Speed shortcut keys: Speed can be directly adjusted to 2km/h, 5km/h, 8km/h, 10km/h,
14km/h, 16km/h or 18km/h by speed shortcut keys when the treadmill is running.

Incline shortcut keys: Incline can be directly adjusted to grade 3, 6, 9, 12 or 15 by incline
shortcut keys when the treadmill is running.

1.5.LCD windows display functions:

A. Speed/pulse window: Display the current running speed or current pulse.

B.INCL./PROG. Window: Display the current incline or programs.

C.TIME Window: Display the running time under manual mode or the countdown running
time under mode and programmed mode.

D.DIS. /CAL./STEPS Window: display distance calorie or steps data. Display Switch every 5
seconds.

«» Lubrication Reminder:

Treadmill total working after Every 300KM, the screen will light up the m icon. Standby,
remove the safety key then hold the STOP" button simultaneously till "Bi Bi" buzz comes will
cancel this reminder. 300KMs later, the loop runs again.

Notice Running steps valid in users when speed less than 3.0km/h or more than 16km/h, due
to differences in user's weight and step rate.

Data display range of various parameters:
TIME: 0:00 — 99.59(MIN)
DISTANCE: 0.00 — 99.9(KM)
CALORIES: 0.0 — 999 (KC)
SPEED: 1.0 — 20.0(KM/H)
PULSE: 50 — 200 (BPM)
INCLINE: 0 — 15%

1.6. Heart rate measurement function

While the treadmill is connected to the power, hold the pulse tester for 5s and the heart rate
value will be displayed. The initial value is the actually measured heart rate, and its display
range is: 50-200 times/ minutes. In the heartbeat measurement process, there will be a
heart shaped icon flashing.

Heart rate displayed is for reference only and cannot be used as medical data.

10




1.7.

1.8.

1.9

Manual Modes

1.7.1. How to enter manual mode:

Switch on the power supply; then, directly enter normal mode under the manual mode.
In stop state, press MODE to select Normal mode, Time Countdown, Calorie Countdown and
Distance Countdown modes under the manual mode.

1.7.2. Setting functions under manual mode:

Time, Distance and Calorie Setting

When entering the manual mode, the time is displayed as 0:00;

In manual mode, press MODE to enter Time Countdown mode; the time window will display
the time and flicker; the initial time is 30:00; set countdown time by SPEED +/ SPEED - and
INCLINE +/ INCLINE -. Time setting range: 5:00-99:00; each time of increase/ decrease will
be 1: 00. In time countdown mode, press MODE to enter Distance Countdown mode; the
initial distance will be displayed as 1.00 km; set the distance by SPEED +/ SPEED - and
INCLINE +/ INCLINE - in the range of 1.0-99.0 km/mi; each time of increase/ decrease will
be 1 km. In distance countdown mode, press MODE to enter Calorie Countdown mode; the
initial distance will be displayed as 50.0kcal; set the calorie by SPEED +/ SPEED - and
INCLINE +/ INCLINE - in the range of 20.0-990.0 kcal; each time of increase/ decrease will
be 10.0 kcal.

1.7.3. Operation in manual mode:

Press START and the motor will start operating after 3s of countdown; the initial speed will
be 1.0km/h for metric system or 0.6mile/h for imperial system;

Press SPEED +/ SPEED - to adjust speed;

Press INCLINE +/ INCLINE - to adjust the incline;

Press speed shortcuts to quickly set up to the speed marked on the key;

Press incline shortcuts to quickly set up to the incline marked on the key;

When the motor is running, press STOP and the motor will slow down and stop finally;
Remove the safety lock to urgently stop motor running; then, LCD window will display “---"
and the buzzer will make short sound of Bi-Bi-Bi.

When the set time reduces to zero or when the set calorie reduces to zero, or the set
distance reduces to zero, the speed will gradually reduce till the stop of the machine, the
buzzer will make short alarm “Bi-Bi-Bi”, and the speed window will display END; 5s later, the
machine will return to the standby state and the buzzer will make long alarm “Bi-Bi”;
Parameters not set will increase forwards, and will be reset after reaching the upper limit of
the display range; in manual mode, the machine will stop when the time accumulates to be
more than 99: 59 (100min).

>
Bluetooth for music

1. Initiate Bluetooth function of phone, and then search for Bluetooth devices
2. Pair your phone with the treadmill via Bluetooth.
3. Turn on some music in your phone, then they will be played by speaker on the treadmill.

Preset Programs

Each program is divided into 16 sections; the operation time will be evenly distributed to each
program section. Here below is a 18section program running diagram.

11




NO Setup time / 16 = each segment of the running time
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16
P1 SPEED 2 5 5 5 10 |10 | 5 5 5 3 3 2 5 5 3 2
INCLINE | O 0 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 0
P2 SPEED 2 2 7 2 2 7 7 12 | 4 4 12 | 4 4 |12 | 4 2
INCLINE | O 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 |3 3 2 2 3 2 2 0
P3 SPEED 2 4 9 9 4 4 8 8 [10 |10 |12 | 4 4 8 4 2
INCLINE | O 1 2 3 4 5 4 5 4 2 1 2 3 2 1 0
P4 SPEED | 2 6 6 6 |12 |12 |12 |12 | 6 6 3 3 3 5 5 2
INCLINE | O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
p5 SPEED | 2 4 6 |12 |12 |12 | 3 3 3 3 |12 |12 |12 | 6 4 2
INCLINE | O 2 4 6 4 2 1 0 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 0
P6 SPEED | 2 4 5 5 6 6 8 8 6 6 8 8 6 9 6 2
INCLINE | O 1 3 4 4 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 0
p7 SPEED 2 7 7 9 9 4 4 |12 |12 | 4 4 8 8 4 4 2
INCLINE | O 1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 2 1 1 0
P8 SPEED | 2 2 6 6 6 8 9 |10 |11 |12 | 9 5 5 5 3 2
INCLINE | O 1 2 4 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 0
P9 SPEED 2 4 8 10 | 2 4 8 |10 | 2 4 10 | 2 4 |10 | 4 2
INCLINE | O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 6 4 2 1 0
P10 SPEED 2 5 6 7 8 9 10 | 12 | 10 | 9 8 6 7 5 4 2
INCLINE | O 1 2 4 6 6 6 4 4 4 2 2 2 1 1 0
P11 SPEED | 2 5 6 7 9 9 6 9 6 9 6 |10 | 6 |10 | 7 2
INCLINE | O 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 5 4 4 0
P12 SPEED | 2 6 8 |10 | 8 6 4 6 8 [12 | 8 6 8 |12 |12 | 2
INCLINE | O 1 1 3 3 5 5 7 7 5 5 3 3 1 1 0
P13 SPEED 2 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 12 | 4 |12 | 4 2
INCLINE | O 8 |10 |13 | 4 8 10 | 13 | 4 8 10 | 13 | 4 8 10| O
P14 SPEED | 2 8 |10 |12 | 4 8 |10 |12 | 4 8 [10 |12 | 4 8 |10 ] 2
INCLINE | O 8 |12 |13 | 4 8 12 |13 | 4 8 12 | 13 | 4 8 12 0
P15 SPEED | 2 |12 |10 | 8 |12 |12 |10 | 8 |12 |12 |10 | 8 |12 |12 |10 | 2
INCLINE | O 3 4 5 6 8 7 8 8 7 7 6 5 4 3 0
P16 SPEED 2 12| 4 |1 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 12 | 4 |12 | 4 2
INCLINE | O 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 0
P17 SPEED | 2 4 6 8 110 |12 |12 | 2 4 6 8 [ 12 |12 |10 | 6 2
INCLINE | O 4 6 8 |10 |12 |13 |12 |13 |12 | 13 | 10 8 6 4 0
P18 SPEED | 2 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 2
INCLINE | O 6 8 2 6 8 1 6 8 2 6 8 1 6 8 0

1.10. User-setting programs:

Beside the 18 inner systems, the treadmill setup 3 user-defined programs: U1, U2, U3.

1. Setting the user-defined program:

Continuously press "PROG" key until the expected program (U1/U2/U3) display in the
standby condition, while the "time" window flash, display the setting time, press “INCLINE+”",
“INCLINE -, “SPEED+", “SPEED -"to set up expected run time, press "MODE" key to enter
program parameter, then set up the first time period parameter, by " SPEED +" /* SPEED -"
key or shortcut key to set the speed; by " INCLINE +"/* INCLINE -" key or shortcut key to set
slope; press "mode" key to finish the first time period setting, and entering the next time
period setting, until all 16 time period setting. The parameter will be kept permanently until
resetting, and all parameter will not be lost when power off.

2. Selection and start the user-defined program:

In the standby condition, continuously press "PROG" key until the expected user-defined
program U1/U2/U3 display, set up the run time, press "start" key to turn on the treadmill.

12




1.11. Body Fat Test:

In standby state, press PROG to enter FAT (Physical fitness test) program. Press MODE to
enter the program of F—1, F—2, F—3, F—4, F—5 (F—1: gender, F—2: age, F—3: height,
F—A4: weight, F—5: physical test), Press SPEED +/ SPEED - or INCLINE +/ INCLINE to set
the parameter of 01-04(see below detailed table), then press MODE to enter the program of
F—5 for physical test. At this state, hold the handle pulse board for 5-6 seconds and it will
display the FAT, check if the weight matches with your height.

FAT is to measure the relevance between height and weight, not the body proportion. FAT is
suitable for every man and woman; it provides the important grounds for adjusting the weight
with other health indicators. The perfect FAT is between 20-24, which means if less than 19
is too thin, and if between 25-29 is overweight and if more than 30 is obesity.

F--1 Gender 0l(man) | 02(woman)
F--2 Age FTOR— 99
F--3 Height 100-------- 200
F--4 Weight 20--mmmmme 200
FAT =19 Underweight
F.5 FAT = (20--24) Normal weight
FAT = (25--29) Overweight
FAT =30 Obesity
1.12. Others

1.12.1. When a countdown parameter run off, display "END", the alarm rings 0.5s every 2s,
until the treadmill full stop, then return to manual mode.

1.12.2. In setting a parameter, it can be Roop-setting, for example, time range is 5:00--99:00,
when set at 99:00, press "+" key, the time return to 5:00, and so on recirculation, add or
reduce by “+” “—" symbol.

1.12.3. Countdown time, countdown calorie and countdown distance can only be set up for
one of them. The last time setting will be implemented. The parameter set will be counted
backwards while other parameters will be counted forwards.

1.12.4. The standard calorie is about 70.3kcal/km.

1.12.5. The acceleration is 0.5Km/S and the deceleration is 0.5Km/S.

1.12.6. In the process the un-set parameter will be up cumulative, the display clear when up
to the max range; in the manual mode when the time accumulation excess 99:59(100min)
the treadmill stops.

1.13 Bluetooth APP

This treadmill can be connected with BLUETOOTH APP. If your phone is IPHONE 4S AND
ABOVE version, please ask APP STORE to download the “FitShow” APP.

(Research “FitShow” ).

If you have ANDROID 4.4 AND ABOVE version (support version BLE4.0) please use this link
http://www.ifitshow.com/ to download the latest APP version.

Besides above 2 ways you also can scan the following QR code to install the “FitShow” APP.

13




Troubleshooting

Code

Reason

Solutions

Safe lock falls down

1. Place back the safe lock;

2. Replace safe lock switch or magnetic sensor in the
electronic meter; if the problem still fails to be solved,
replace the electronic meter;

EO1

After powering on, the
electronic meter displays
EO01 Communication failure
from the electronic meter to
the driver, The electronic
meter displays EO1 in the
operating process
Communication failure from
the driver to the electronic
meter

1. Check whether the connecting joint between the
electronic meter and the core wire of the controller is
loose; whether wires are damaged; whether the core
wires are in correct connecting order.

2. The controller may be defective. Check and replace a
good one.

3. The electronic controller’'s IC may not be plugged to the
place. Check and ensure good plugging.

4. The transformer may be damaged. Check and replace
a good one.

EO02

Explosion-proof protection
or motor abnormality

1. Check whether the power supply voltage is less than
50% of the normal value; please ensure correct voltage
and test again;

2 Check whether motor wires are well connected; re-
connect motor wires, or, if the problem still fails to be
solved, replace the motor;

3. Check whether there is peculiar odor generated by the
controller; if yes, it means that IGBT has been broken
down to cause short circuit; then, replace the controller.

EO3

No sensory signal

Check whether the photoelectric sensor directs to the hole
on CD; check whether wires of photoelectric sensor are
damaged and whether terminals of the photoelectric
sensor and speed terminals on the controller are firmly
connected.

EO4

Lifting learning or self-
inspection fails

1. Check whether motor signal wires are well inserted; re-
insert the signal wire joint to ensure that it is reliable;

2. Check whether lifting motor's AC wires are properly
connected; lifting motor shall be correctly plugged
according to marks on its AC controller;

3. Check whether motor wiring is damaged to form open
circuit; if yes, replace wires or replace the lifting motor;

4. Replace the controller;

5. After all of these inspections, press the learning key for
learning again.

EO5

Over-current protection

1. It may be the system’s self-protection against excessive
current when the load exceeds the rated value; restart the
machine;

2. Some part of the treadmill is jammed so that the motor
cannot rotate, thus triggering the self-protection of the
system against excessive current under excessive load;
adjust the treadmill and restart it, or add lubricant.

3. Check whether there is over-current sound or burning
odor when the motor is running; replace the motor;

4. Check whether the controller emits the odor of burning;
if yes, replace the controller.

14




1. Check whether lifting signal wires are damaged.

2. Check whether lifting signal terminals and the
controller’s lifting terminals are firmly connected.

3. Check whether lifting power cords are damaged.

4. Check whether lifting power cord terminals and the
controller’s lifting terminals are firmly connected.

EO6 Lifting sensor has no signal

1. First of all, check whether the over-load protector has
tripped off; if yes, press it;

2. Check the power supply switch, over-load protector and
the controller’s power cord and transformer to ensure well
connection;

3. Check whether the power cords from the electronic
meter to the controller are well collected; dismantle the
pillar to check connecting joints on each section of the
wiring from the electronic meter to the controller; ensure
that each wire core is well connected; or the reason may
be the communication power cord defect (damaged or
broke down); in such case, re-connect or replace wires.

4. The transformer is damaged; replace the transformer

No display
on the The controller is not
electronic | powered on or is damaged

meter

Exercise Instructions
1. The Warm Up Phase

This stage helps get the blood flowing around the body and the muscles working properly. It
will also reduce the risk of cramp and muscle injury. It is advisable to do a few stretching
exercises as shown below. Each stretch should be held for approximately 30 seconds, do not
force or jerk your muscles into a stretch - if it hurts, STOP.

2. The Exercise Phase

This is the stage where you put the effort in. After regular use, the muscles in your legs will
become Stronger. Work to your but it is very important to maintain a steady tempo
throughout. The rate of work should be sufficient to raise your heart beat into the target zone
shown on the graph below.

HEART RAT
200 | o
ol P
Ny - -
~- g MAXIMUM
140
TARGET ZONE 85%

120

, :
100 B N

~~—# COOL DOWN

80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75  AGE

This stage should last for a minimum of 12 minutes though most people start at about 15-20
minutes

15




3. The Cool Down Phase

This stage is to let your Cardio-vascular System and muscles wind down. This is a repeat of the
warm up exercise e.g. reduce your tempo, continue for approximately 5 minutes. The stretching
exercises should now be repeated, again remembering not to force or jerk your muscles into the
stretch.

As you get fitter you may need to train longer and harder. It is advisable to train at least three
times a week, and if possible, space your workouts evenly throughout the week.

To tone muscle while on your Treadmill you will need to have the resistance set quite high. This
will put more strain on our leg muscles and may mean you cannot train for as long as you would
like. If you are also trying to improve your fitness you need to alter your training program. You
should train as normal during the warm up and cool down phases, but towards the end of the
exercise phase you should increase resistance, making your legs work harder than normal. You
may have to reduce your speed to keep your heart rate in the target zone.

The important factor here is the amount of effort you put in. The harder and longer you work the
more calories you will burn. Effectively this is the same as if you were training to improve your
fitness, the difference is the goal.

Maintenance Instructions

WALKING BELT CENTERING AND TENSION ADJUSTMENT

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN the walking belt.

This may cause reduced motor performance and excessive roller wear.

TO CENTER WALKING BELT:

e Place treadmill on a level surface

e Run treadmill at approximately 3.5 mph

e If the belt offs the track to the right side, please screw the right adjusting bolt clockwise
slowly, noticing the change of the deviating distance, until center the belt. (Attention: the space
between the belt and the right/left edgings is at a distance normally. And the gap between the
right and left distance should be no more than 5mm.

e If the belt offs the track to the left side, please screw the left adjusting bolt clockwise slowly,
noticing the change of the deviating distance, until center the belt. (Attention: the space
between the belt and the right/left edgings is at a distance normally. And the gap between the

right and left distance should be no more than 5mm.

16




Picture A: If the belt has drifted to the RIGHT Picture B: If the belt has drifted to the LEFT

WARNING: ALWAYS UNPLUG THE TREADMILL FROM THE ELECTRICAL OUTLET BEFORE
CLEANING OR SERVICING THE UNIT.

CLEANING

General cleaning or the unit will greatly prolong the treadmill. Keep treadmill clean by dusting
regularly. Be sure to clean the exposed part of the deck on either side of the walking belt and also
the side rails. This reduces the buildup of foreign material underneath the walking belt.

The top of the belt may be cleaned with a wet, soapy cloth. Be careful to keep liquid away from
inside the motorized treadmill frame or from underneath the belt. Warning Always unplug the
treadmill from the electrical outlet before removing the motor cover. At least once a year remove
the motor cover and vacuum under the motor cover.

Walking Belt and Deck Lubrication

This treadmill is equipped with a pre-lubricated, low maintenance deck system. The belt/ deck
friction may play a major role in the function and life of your treadmill, thus requiring periodic
lubrication. We recommend a periodic inspection of the deck.

We recommend lubrication of the deck according to t he following timetable:

» Light user (less than 3 hours/ week) annually
» Medium user (3-5 hours/ week) every six months
» Heavy user (more than 5 hours/ week) every three months

Banda L’[
Running -
belt

Tabla

Board

17




Exploded Diagram

18




Parts List of Explosion Diagram

Part Description Qty | Part No. | Description 0t
1 Main frame 1 47 End cap 2
2 Left upright tube 1 48 Flat foot pad 2
3 Right upright tube 1 49 Screw M6*15 2
4 Bottom frame 1 50 Square end cap 2
5 Running belt 1 51 Screw M10*50 2
6 Running board 1 52 Square end cap 4
7 Screw M6*25 2 53 Incline frame 1
8 Screw M6*30 4 54 Incline motor 1
9 Screw ST4*16 16 55 Screw M10*15 14
10 Edgings toggle 8 56L/R Protective guard 1.p
11 Belt 1 57 Foam grip 2
12 Screw M5*8 6 58 shortcut key 2
13 Computer connecting wire 1 59 Screw® 6 4

14 L/IR End cap 1 pr. 60 Computer frame 1
15 Screw M6*55 2 61L/R Upright tube cover 1
16 Rear roller 1 62 Safety lock 1
17 Adjusting roller 2 63 Hand pulse 2
18 Washer ©8*1.2 8 64 Washer®6*1.2 3
19 Screw M8*40 3 65 optical flame detector 1
20 Edgings 2 66 Roller 2
21 Silica gel cushion 2 67 Moving roller frame 2
22 Nut M6 6 68 Moving roller stop-pin 2
23 Running board cushion 2 69 Moving roller axle 2
24 Front roller 1 70 D shape axle 2
25 Screw M6*45 1 71 Spacer 2
26 Power controlling circuit 1 72 C shape buckle 4
27 Power wire buckle 1 73 Extension wire 1
28 Overload protector 1 74 Extension under wire 1
29 switch 1 75 Bracket 1
30 Power wire 1 76 Screw ST2. 9*6 2
31 Screw M10*40 1 77 Spring washer 2
32 Washer M10*1.2 18 78 Washer 2
33 Nut M10 4 79 Screw ST2. 9*9.5 10
34 Screw M10*55 1 80 Screw M4*8 4
35 Screw M8*18 4 81 Screw M5*16 4
36 Spring washer D8 6 82 Screw ST4*12 2
37 Flat washer D8 10 83 Screw M8*75 1
38 Screw M8*35 2 84 Screw M4*8 2
39 Screw M8*50 1 85 Line Plug 2
40 Motor 1 86 Filter(option) 1
41 Motor cover 1 87 MP3 Cable(option) 1
42 Screw M8*45 1 88 Speaker(option) 2
43 Cylinder 1 89 Audio socket(option) 1
44 Screw M8*50 4 90 SD card/ USB(option) 1
45 Nut M8 10 91 Inductor(option) 1
46 Moving roller 2

19




syl Jalases iy o3l

ady gy 4aS | gall a8 gy a8
1 T 47 claxl) dlen | 2
2 oY) aiisad) o] 1 48 dadaie a8 80lug| 2
3 Cra¥) adiivall gl | 1 49 M6*15 & »| 2
4 el |1 50 da yediled o) glae | 2
o sllalm| 1 ol M10*50 £ »| 2
6 NN 52 dan e Al glae | 4
7 M6*25 & »| 2 53 pade gl | 1
8 M6*30 . »| 4 54 paiedlma| 1
9 ST4*16 . »| 16 55 M10*15 . »| 14
10 il el Jai| 8 56L/R YN E
11 KENE 57 5o M dadi | 2
12 M5E*8 . £ » 6 58 LaidW) ~liaa | 2
13 Genesll Juagella| 1 59 D6 el | 4

14 L/IR cUaxl) dlea | 1 pr. 60 vigweSll o) [ 1
15 M6*55 & p| 2 61L/R Aol gty glae | 1
16 Gaalal ) N | 1 62 oY) Jas | 1
17 Ll ghu¥l hun | 2 63 Al s |2
18 ®8*1 .2 ALl | 8 64 d6*1 2illall | 3
19 M8*40 & »| 3 65 o pad) ol Caals | 1
20 sl [ 2 66 ) ghadd| 2
21 ) A 3ol g | 2 67 A< el Al ghauy) ol [ 2
22 M6 3:ll| 6 68 Q) oy (Sl gl g | 2
23 o gall » Jsalsg| 2 69 i< el ) o) yeaa | 2
24 AN EEI Y ! 70 Dwa JSG e yenal 2
25 M6*45 & | 1 71 Jald| 2
26 ULl ASaill s pgbhda g | 1 72 Clam S, e ayl| 4
27 Al Gl clia | 1 73 LY Al | 1
28 0 a1 74 Sl st anad | 1
29 Jea | 1 75 e 1
30 ad) s | 1 76 ST2. 9*6 jlewdl| 2
31 M10*40 £ wn| 1 77 an Ml dlle | 2
32 1.2%10. e | 18 78 e | 2
33 M10 sl | 4 79 ST2.9%9.5 jJewdl| 10
34 M10*55 e n| 1 80 M4*8 & »| 4
35 M8*18 e »| 4 81 M5*16 £ »| 4
36 D8 v lldlle | 6 82 ST4*12 £ n| 2
37 D8 daluwe dle | 10 83 M8*75 . pn| 1
38 M8*35 £ »n| 2 84 M4*8 £ | 2
39 M8*50 & »| 1 85 ball Juagi| 2
40 el 1 86 (Lal) daai| 1
41 S adl (et | 1 87 (LY MP3 s | 1
42 M8*45 & »| 1 88 (LAl Sgall ypSa| 2
43 g | 1 89 (LAl Chgal) e | 1
44 M8*50 ¢ »| 4 90 (LA Sp/USB 4dday | 1
45 M8 3.0l [ 10 91 (LAl) saa| 1
46 iS aidl dl gt | 2

V4




YA




. i. "t

il j%ﬁmggﬁu_ﬁdmw\J%yag)ggsh;\}ieu\qmw;y
el o s sall mhdl (e CogdSall ¢ Jall ot e 2SU Uil e Ll A1) 50k e
il Jial Ay all ol gall aS) 5 e Ol 138 5 Al Lzl Gl il

O N Bl o8y e o al [ sbally Al (3Ll daday ol Jadl (e (5 sladl o jadl Candasi (S
Dl aale e il Gles Jeaiy Wiy a8 paa ol 3all Jiud (e f IV i) Slea Ul Jals
1AL a8 5 G g JBY) o sanl 53 ye @l jaall glae 4130 a8 & aall elae A1) J8 3l S

Banda

ool ) il Caly 5 Rlaall jaddia s Bine aaiie el aliis 138 5l Slea aead o
sl bl (a5t Lo L allaly (JUll 5 o jae 5 ey paldll Jhall Jlea Ay (4 Gt ) 1550

-C‘E“ML',SJ}JUAQ

A a3l gl B g pdad) iy S a0

Usin (& sml/clelu 3 e Jil) Canid addia o

el A JS ( sl/clelu 5-3) Jas sie a2 o
el A2 JS (p sl/clele B e SET) RiSH aladial) o

Running
belt

Tabla

i . ]

Board

o L

\V




dSlual) cilaglas

‘ Sl bl g pdial) jp Jag 53
Al sl o jiall S5 & jaall olaf aalias) 3 elly oy 38 el o) e a8 &l Y

tgal) yas by )

Sie g o Sl Sl i@

Looti deludl (8 Jie 3.5 4o (odiall Dlea Jiriih i @

Gl ol b ¥l Jasall lase Iy (o2 can¥) iladl ) bl el all sl 1) @
al oadl C ddlidl 1anw) o) sl haalie S ol Yl Alia puat dbaadl aw cpday de L)

5 ol el ALl (B sl 2 35 V) ang s Ak Al o (585 (5 el el il ]l

‘ ; 5o

Gle oladl (& ) sl jlae Jayy (o g ) Giladl ) bl e bl adl o el 13) @
Al oAl G Adld) 1aui) ol all Caatie Aa ol paiWl Al s Adaa Dl aa cpday ALl
sl 5 ad) ABlsall (8 5andll 2 35 W g Asada Al (e 0585 (5 pmal/ Sl il sall
D e

PICB PICA

A

Shall Yl 3adl Cayal 13) 1 B geall el ) ol all oyt 13) 1 8 gual

Agiila g Bas gl il B Ll gl il dala g il Slga Juads Laila a8 pudas

\1




C&J.qﬂ‘ QL‘\:\S::\

slaal) dda o 1

il ey Hha e Qi 4 LS maaa IS5 COliasll Jae 5 avall Jsa pall (3335 e dla yall 028 2ol
45 30 sl oaai IS e il oy () sy slial maza e g LS sl (g jlad Qe Ll ) 0Ll
g alge e OIS 13) - daailly ALl s 3e3 o cliBiae a5 ol i

G adl) Al pa 2

OSDs 8 sAl S8 Jac) (o 8 il e muaiis calitiall aladin¥) any agall L Jas ) Als jall 8 o28
dakaiall ) bl il jum o5 S Jaal) ane (0580 O o i sk i g8 e Jaliad) 1 agall (00
oLl ) a8 dana gall diaginsal)

HEART RATE
‘ ..
200 T
ol -
B e FR— :
~— g MAXIMUM
140 TARGET ZONE o
. —
~# COOL DOWN
80

20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75  AGE

20-15 N s Oslan alail abee o (e a2 N o iy 12 oo Ji Y saal dla yall 028 et Of Cang
4848y

-

ddagil) Ads 50 .3

e slaa) el S 13 ela 5Vl O ard) 5 Ay seall Ao 315 il AUl ~Land) ) Als pall 038 Cags
oAl e S5 canadll o el 1SS Y g L (318> 5 8aal el 5 el palal) 5 505 (ia JEa Jas
Lasa gl aaadl e @lidlae jla) axe

& Y e @l e G g il et €08 5 skl 3yl Gy il ) 2 liss 8 A8 ST a Lodie
£ e o gl (<8 byl a5 a8 (oSl 13 o sl

8l 13 gasaw N e (s st o A gl L ) zliacis o o) Slea aladin oL cidlasl) 4, gl
S Cpnan Uil Jglas € 13 Loy 53 A 3ol gyl e @lill a3 5 () COLae e Larall
oSy gl g claall s je ol alaallS Gas o e sl eladl et ) dalas culd ddal)
Qi ) sl o8 Uil e ST agay (33l dlilas Jrmg Lo o gl 83l 5 e Cumy ¢ el Al e Bl
gl dikid) 3 el il um Jaee o Lliall olic

Gle Leiatin L3 d ) all @l el @3 LS gk s s cilee WIS alis 53 sgall e s Ua agall Jalal
Cangl s 5all chad) Sl il o S 5] LS 4wl 5n 138 ((Jlad s

Vo




Leada) g sUadY il

Jdsls

Jodl) o

fd)&i'&_}ﬂcy\y\dﬂ‘t’.‘.l
Ja ol 13) ¢ 5 IV laall 8 ndaliaall ja i) S oY) Jasl) Zlse Jlaiiul 2
¢ 39 STV alaall Jagiold (AlSaa)

Ladsy (¥ Jadl

el Bas ol a1 Gl g g SV Slaad) (s Jr sl Jiaie GIS13) Lae (3885 1
) Jaa il i 3 ) DL CilS 1) Le ¢4l LY S 1) L 618 Saa
B Baal g Jlaiiul g pand Apee oSaill Bas g (<5 8 2

o5 (3o S5y in3 ASs 5 YISl B3 53 Gald [C Jrm i o Y 5.3
Al

s aal g Jlatul g asd Jeaall calhy 8 4

Jaxll a ey Jadil) aey
Jés EO1 ‘";'U_)f\i-‘}f‘
Maadl e iyl
(L ) g Sy
s Y Saal
Juedial) lee (U EQL
@l e Juatyt Jia
s o) )

EO1

deall (e XU sy cdualall Al (e %50 (e B AUl jaias dga S 1Y) Laa (8a5 1
t AT 8 e SR s sl

Al13) ol el paall @l Jaa g3 ae | o (< dlaie &l Dl il 1) Las (3383 2
teljadd) Jasind A Ja o

(20 13g8 canty Ay K 1Y) aSal) Baa g Laal g1 Ay e Aa) ) llia il 1Y) Laa (38853
aSail) 3as 5 Jagial &5 ¢ A eS8 (ale Canal 0 5u€ 23 38 |GBT o

o eEY) A Al
Sl Azl

EO02

‘LM\ u.a‘)ﬂ\‘;cbdpjd\us“ é‘%y@}hﬂjﬁj‘ ‘)a.ul.m.“ oS \J\Ludsa.i
acdiiasall ol hal S 13 Lo g A8l 5 gam g gl ymienall Dl S 1) Laa (33
e&uuéﬂ‘ah;é&bé};}d‘mﬂ\ u‘JL‘}‘;\}AJ_)GS.U

A 5 ) 225 Y

EO3

A<ill 3Ly el dla s Juaa) el canm S &l 3 L8] el Jaa) 23 13) Laa (38a3 1
; ‘ g 53 9a (e

Al O sy tmanaa IS Aliaie @l @ e il @l S 1Y) e 3ia3 2
20 il Ll aSall Jlea e 83 g gall Cladlall G 5 rania (<0 @i ) & e Jua 8

(LN u.alé'l\

Chgl) L f ol a8,

Jaild caiy Ta ) ColS 13) el giae 833 Ju) A5 ) LT C0lS 13) Laa (3in3 3 S E04
tad )l & aa Jasial sf SIDLY
¢alail) as g Jasind 4
LA B e aladll alaill Flide e Jazial el Gl clilee JS 2 5
acf 68 )a8all dall Jasdl glaty Lenie 3131 lll o Uaill 4803l djleall (55 08
Shesd)
S gam My e o daall (S Y iy sdae ) Sl el al Gy 2
shealii ey il Slen Jaaal £ 31 Jaall ant 250300 ) e Uaill 23030 A eall LAY |
il ke Cau Adlal)

) Jlaiad ¢l jaall Juadis vie (5 a Aadl ) of 231 ) g llia 1Y Laa (3853 3
Jatinl canty Alay) Sl 1Y) ¢3) Aal) Al ) Lete Cuail aSaill Baa 5 LS 1Y) Las (3855 4

rsSAZ\.“ Bh}

A a1 5 L) el ol 1) Lae (583 1

ASaly dlaie aSall 3as gy Aalall pd ) QLLN}CAJJ\@L:;}J)L? S 1Y) Laa (88a3 2
Al a8 1) A8l DL S 1Y Lee (38a3 3

ASaly dlate aSail) 3o 5 ad ) il lal g ad ) A8Us el Cal jlal S 1Y) Laa (58a5 4

o @l jldin) Slea
BJL&J 4_|A.‘

EO6

Aay) S 13 oY Bl it a8 23050 Jaall 15 S 13 Las (38a3 o 8 IS Jds Vol 1
Qlc.lnm‘ crudg

Bas 53 Ualad) J saall g A8l el g il 31 Jpaal) A1 g g A8 o) Like (e (3EaS 2
taall Juai) ol aSail)

LS €13 drana aSaill Bas g ) g S alaall (e AU DL S 1Y) e 3333
Ban s ) s ASIY) Slasll e ALY (e and S A Jrasill COa g (e 3L S gaal)
Al elle 3 Ja e andl 050 38 ol IS8 Jaalie @l IS 0 (e 28 (a8l
Ledagiad o MG Jua i ael dllall oda Jie 85 ¢(Jara sl alls) Jlaiyl

Joaall Jlagind .l J gl 4

aSail) Bas g Jardii 4y Y
sl

2w Y
Ua e
Jaall Je
s Ay

\R2




rasad) (2 G gaal) LIA) 1,11

& Jsaall aagll e dasal (Aol AL jLis)) FAT gl ) Jsaall PROG e bl calaxin¥) dlla b
(FH SR FB ¢ s (P-4 skl iF-8 aadl tF-2 cpiad) F-1) F-5 F-4 «F-3 (F-2 F-1 ebix
huadill Jsaall Hkil) 04-01 4ddaal) (el INCLINE +/ INCLINE sl - SPEED +/ SPEED e bl

-5 5ad] (analy (il da 4l el Allal) o2a «:A ‘;1;.\]\ )\.\.\AJJ F-5 cALI‘)-\ uJ‘ d);ﬁ MODE ‘__‘J:: ozl ?“ ‘(o\_m‘
b ae Gy o5l OIS 13) Lee 38ai5 ¢l G jaing 0155 6

Lasal doge Ll J g0 5 481 1l 5 Ja) IS0 i i il A il 5 ¢ 55l 5 Jghall o 483l a8 58 FAT
13] 5 b Al g8 19 (oo Bl S 13) 6 (24-20 G Al ¢y gaall A () 5SS Lgﬁ‘y\:\_man i gall e 5 51)
WG@:BOUAJ.\S\H.\S\J“’U)‘}“ ojb)s@2925uu«_\a\s

F1 i 01(d>)) | 02(31))
F--2 e G0 E— 99
F--3 gL, 100---------- 200
F--4 03 p Y R 200

e <19 08Il ks
Fo5 Ot = (20--24) PR SR

Ot = (25--29) Orsdl Bl

Sy =30 i

denl 112

Sl sl s (il JS A5 0.5 add asiall s CEND" a8 o okl sall dalas Jsii e 1.12.1
sl sl 2y g (Jalslly il

4lasi die <99:00-5:00 5 el ladll (il Jusm e ROOP 2he) 5% o oSy dadaal) g 3.1.12.2
I S gl ety ol Cilaay ¢ il ok die 13S0 5 5100 S sl 3 gy 4" 2l e Laanal 99:00 e
A e agie aal gl V) N aall Ailia g VS0 dall Ay el il el y 35U dall g slae) (K Y 1.12.3
Al (gAY clalaall s st Laiy e IS0 Cladeall de gane Clus ali 530 il alae)

2ST oS A 70.3 Joa oa Galdll 4yl el il el 1.12.4

Km/S0.5 skldlly Km/S0.5 ¢ bl 1.12.5

& Y BUaill 1) Jaad Lodie daal g 4LAN ()65 5 i) i saanall e dalaall ) sSius cdleall 028 8 1.12.6
Sl Slen sk (4382 100) 99:59 < oS5 sl Lasie g gl gl

Cigigh (i 1,13

Aldas 28 el 5l IPHONE 4S Jlaa) dlila S 13 BLUETOOTH Gakais 13 3l Slea dsa s (S
("FitShow" &is) "FitShow" Gk J 3 clinladll e

BRI AYY phadinl o~ d «(BLE4.0 er.ﬂ\ Dlaal) 34 Ly Android 4.4 lya) hal S 1)

Gabkdl e laa) Gaal a3l /http://wwwe.ifitshow.com

MFitShow'" Gk canill A dag juall Taiu¥) ey pense Uil liay o3l ) sS3l) (py phall s Y

\Y




oy il () e a2 JS = 16 [ Y )

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 [10]11 |12 | 13 |14 | 15| 16

P1 Ao 2 5 5 5 |10 110 | 5 5 5 3 3 2 5 5 3 2
e 010 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 0

p2 e 2 2 7 2 2 7 7 112 | 4 4 112 | 4 4 112 | 4 2
e 0 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 |3 3 2 2 3 2 2 0

P3 Ao 2 4 9 9 4 4 8 8 110 |10 |12 | 4 4 8 4 2
e 0 1 2 3 4 5 4 5 4 2 1 2 3 2 1 0

P4 Ao 2 6 6 6 |12 |12 |12 |12 | 6 6 3 3 3 5 5 2
e 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 6 6 5 4 3 2 1 0

P5 Ao 2 4 6 |12 112 |12 | 3 3 3 3 112112 112 | 6 4 2
e 0 2 4 6 4 2 1 0 1 1 2 2 2 2 3 0

P6 Ao 2 4 5 5 6 6 8 8 6 6 8 8 6 9 6 2
e 0 1 3 4 4 3 3 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 0

p7 Ao 2 7 7 9 9 4 4 112 |12 | 4 4 8 8 4 4 2
e 0 1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 3 3 2 2 1 1 0

P8 Ao 2 2 6 6 6 8 9 110 | 11 |12 | 9 5 5 5 3 2
e 0 1 2 4 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 4 2 1 2 0

P9 e 2 | 4 8 110 ] 2 4 8 |10 | 2 4 110 | 2 4 110 | 4 2
i 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 8 6 4 2 1 0

P10 Ao 2 5 6 7 8 9 11011 |10 | 9 8 6 7 5 4 2
e 0 1 2 4 6 6 6 4 4 4 2 2 2 1 1 0

P11 Ao 2 5 6 7 9 9 6 9 6 9 6 |10 | 6 |10 | 7 2
e 0| 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 5 4 4 0

P12 Ao 2 6 8 110 | 8 6 4 6 8 112 | 8 6 8 112 |12 | 2
e 0 1 1 3 3 5 5 7 7 5 5 3 3 1 1 0

P13 Ao 2 1121 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 |12 | 4 2
e 0| 8 11013 | 4 8 11013 | 4 8 [10 13| 4 8 |10 O

P14 Ao 2 8 10 |12 | 4 8 110 |12 | 4 8 11012 | 4 8 10| 2
e 0| 8 11213 | 4 8 112113 | 4 8 [12 113 | 4 8 [12 ] 0

P15 Ao 2 112110 | 8 |12 |12 |10| 8 |12 |12 |10 | 8 |12 |12 |10 | 2
e 0| 3 4 5 6 8 7 8 8 7 7 6 5 4 3 0

P16 Ao 2 |12 14 |12 4 |12 ]| 4 |12 ]| 4 |12 | 4 12 | 4 |12 | 4 2
e 0| 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 6 2 4 5 0

P17 Ao 2 4 6 8 [10 12 |12 | 2 4 6 8 12112 |10 | 6 2
r 0| 4 6 8 110112 | 13|12 |13 |12 |13 |10 | 8 6 4 0

P18 Ao 2 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 4 6 8 2
r 0] 6 8 2 6 8 1 6 8 2 6 8 1 6 8 0

tpddieal) yaad el 2 ,1.10
U3 U2 U1 :eJALL.m]\ 8 e 82384 GA\‘),\ 3 ‘_A.:: ‘__‘...MS\ BIVEN LS}-‘A-’.. Al Wai 18 ‘_A\ 43\...4?1.\

taddicall B (ha ddaal) gall ) a1

58 e i Laiy calawin¥) Alla 3 (UL/U2/U3) @ siall el elay Sis "PROG" zlits el il ol
g alacy " Aoyl M"+"SPEED "INCLINE -" (INCLINE+"™" (e laal calae Yl < g (i jaig ol 5"
Zlike Adaul g3 ¢ A5V Axia 3 5 yiall dalee daely a8 a3 czali yall Aalan JAaY "aia sl" Flike o Jaraal ¢ad giall Jaaiiill
31"- INCLINE +"/" INCLINE" ¢liis dau g3 tde puall Jasal JLaia¥) #liss 4 "- SPEED +" /"SPEED"
i 311 Byl dlac) JWaal s ¢ 1Y) i 31 5 il alae) ledy " sl lite e Jakaal ¢ janiall Jasal JLain¥) e
& lasd o g chanall Bale) s a0l JSG Glalaally LLEaY) st | e A3 dyie 31 5 558l dlae) (s Al
Qo) Gl die Clalal)

_e.\ﬁu.d‘ dg:‘: %) ddaal) @AuJ,\S‘ M s Jlf-':‘s‘ 2

UL/U2/U3 p2stedl s so gisial) gabionll (e o in "PROG" glibe o ) paiuly laaal calant) Als b

VY




Loull glagyl 1.7
rs o) pagl A JAa Lds 1.7 .1

3 ma gl e galall pa ) 85 yle Jaal & Al jaiae Jaadiy oF
aadl 5 Ayl yaldl @l padl 5 aadl g el ol 5Ll aadl 5 (galad) aaca sl aaail MODE (e Jasal ccad gill s 3
(ol sl e Adluall I Ll

tg sl pdagl A il gl bk 1.7.2

4 ) jall @l yadl g ddlial) 5 < ) Jasca

¢0:00 45l e sl Gase by g sl masll Y Jsaall aie

< gl) ¢ ana gll g 2 gl 8 1) 838U ya yaties el 15U 22l pia g ) J A MODE (e bl ¢ gl pa gl A
@i - INCLINE +/ INCLINE s - SPEED +/ SPEED ! 53 3Ll aall < 5 Jasal $30:00 s A5V
Jsaall wa gl o Jaraal) e sll A5l aall aay (8.00 11 S (lallifsaly 3 5 50 S ¢99:00-5:00 i 5l bavn
SPEED +/ 4kl g diludl Lzl 81,00 ) Ao Al o3 bl G je s ddlosall A5 2al) a5 )

oS 1 OsSa glaalli [ 83055 30 US 8 ¢/ 99.0-1.0 i & - INCLINE +/ INCLINE s - SPEED
A1V Al (ym je s ¢ ) jall ol el 35U 2l jun g A Jsaall mua gl e Jazal cdilaall 5l aall aua g
INCLINE +/ INCLINE - SPEED +/ SPEED &au) 53 &) all &l jmudl Lasial £5 5508 1€ 50,0 Wil e
Al a 3m 10,0 OsSie Glali /30l )5 e JS (B ¢4 ) a5 2 990.0-20.0 250 -

tg o) pagll B Jadal 1.7.3

3l s ial) aall delu/aS 1,0 4l sY1 de yudl (o ¢ L aal) e Ol 55 3 ans Jaadl 3l Ty 1ol e Jania)
tsshl Yl slaill delu/die 0.6

tde yull bual - SPEED +/ SPEED e bl

¢tJidl vl - INCLINE +/ INCLINE e bl

the pu Zlitall e saaadl de jull dlaeY de jull @il jlaial) e bl

szl o saaall Juall Gy yus alae M Juall il jlaial e szl

¢ Al el gy g @ jad) Ualiiu g STOP e baacal el jaall Jans Lodie

e G gum (s yadl Haeans g "---" LCD 33U G e cclld axy ¢Jale JS6 & paall Qe Caliyy la¥) Ja Al 3L o8
.Bi-Bi-Bi -

) aasall Al J8 Ladie i ¢ jaall ) saasall &y jall ¢l jad) (s Ladie gl jaall ) aasall ¢ ol J& Ladie
Z\.QJMS‘ 33803 Ua i g ('Bi-Bi-Bi" <l ‘3\4.1\ L}&J&j‘ Jlau g daslal 48 g JPEN \:\AJ_)A.I 4.9).;“3\ URdAtiL c_)s.\aS\
"Bi-Bi" Shsh 1513 o yall shanus slaxial) s ) Slead) gm0l S5 5550 2 el

sl b tumall il oY) aadl ) O gea gl aa Lo Bale) aina s caled Lo o al i ciladaall 313 Ji
(3883 100) 99:59 (e SSY il o) i Lonie AIY) i sias ¢g 5l

-
(A gall Sigish 1.8

8¢l oo Caaal &3 (il Bluetooth dauk 5 Jsdis 88 1

i) e ) e it o s 82

il an e 3m sl gl e s Lol o 2 lila i e pall s Jsid o83

Lhia Jbled gl ) obudl e and IS e (g bl Juanill g a5 8 s ¢land 16 ) galig JS aniily g
Laud 18 e O sSal) gali ) Joan

V)




Sl e oiall Slea il g g ¢ il Slea Juani ¢lE "PAUSE/STOP" (e Laal «alidy) e 0 "STOP/PAUSE" (2
s aans g Jaal) (3 ) Slen iy Cigud "START! (e Daally 01 <l 13) U8 g Lgdlay) 5 Ll aany Ll g
e O s bl e wlad "PAUSE/STOP" e Laxally cud 13) i sall Caligy) dlla 3 dlysa g ol bl e
Lol il len Gl g g sl n b ol

P1-" 1 "1.0" sl gl apan GliSay Cum i) e Jaial calaxinl) pua g 8 cmabiill ~lie NI "PROG" 3« (3
i) de g Aelufpa 1.0 & dpual J8Y1 e jull 5 ¢ oual 81 aa gl g8 (o sl am gl sdilinn el 5 "U1-U3"5 "P18
AclufoS 20 (& (5 el

dabisall sl aall g la gl Jana ) S5 @iy (o) Uil e Jaza) calasiu¥) an s 8 (o o)) #lise ) e "MIODE" (4
Gl el 56 dal) aia s g0 H-3 cdiliall 5N aall pa g g8 H-2 e sll 5Ll aall mm g 0 H-3. H-1 ) H-1 (%
Sles Jiii el "START" Uit e aival o o/+ SPEED glite (33 h (e g sl Cilalae gaen Lo S0y ¢y ) jall
sall

Cilalas slae) vie Lalaall dlae) Jasial Logaladiivd ¢Sy ;1 3halsi g au it Waliia Laa "= SPEED" s "+SPEED" e jull millia (5
oinls e SEY 0 e Lkl aey 608 /aS 0.1 laiag A jud) Japal Aol &y ¢ iall Jtﬁwesﬁum il Slea
el S il g il iat ai

alae ) die Aalaall slae ] Jaal Lagaladin) oSay il il g Juall 53 5 Walide Lea "-INCLINE" 5 "+INCLINE" :dsll s (6
Ol e SV N e daraall axy 68 glifsan) g A oy Jaall Jaal dladiial 2 ¢ el Slea Jard die el S clalee
wnls.\.\.“ JA.\...M.“ rauadl) }\ aAh)]\ (5a8a% Putie

16 delu/eS 14 delo/S 10 delu/S 8 delu/oS 5 delu/aS 2 )5 il de jul) dant (Say e pudl jlai) esilia (7
Eu.q.“ Il ot e de ) Lol C—‘-‘h‘d-‘)L‘U; icLu/rsS 18 }‘ A.cl.u/rgs

Jerii die Jud) jlaia) mlie ik e 15 51012 519 51 6 5l 3 daall ()5 e daal) Jasia (e el Sl ilia (8
i) Sle

iLCD ¥ pa e iy . 1.5

(ol Gl 5 Adal Jaadil) de s m gat 1 anilfAe judl 8385 ]

Al el ) 5l aall 23 13300 BINCL./PROG

2l sl pada U 2l Jiads G sl g sl gl Gana Jirdill iy ase (CLTIME 3380

s el
S Jaaill (e amy e <l shall i 4yl all il eud) @lily e :D.DIS. /CAL./STEPS Window
SH D

raa il S35 o
e DL o8 colaaial) sy 6 R A5 51 RS o i ¢ jia shS 300 IS 3o JalS JS0 Al Jaad
3y oS3l 3 (3l "B Bi" s Sh S Gl ol B "STOP" ) e baall (& il o5 (el
(A1 By Adlal) Jani ¢ sia S 300

AclufaS 16 o JSI 5l delufaS 3.0 (e il de yud) ()5S5 Ladie Greadiuall dalla 5 all @il ghaa ddaadl
) shall Jana g aadioal) (55 (3 QEEAY) b

A8 claleall (pe cliball (e Gl
(4482) 99.59 - 0:00 a4l

(S) 99.9 — 0.00 :ddlusal)

(= 45) 999 - 0.0 4 all &l jaud)
(A=lw/aS) 20.0 — 1.0 :de )

(A8 & 4sn) 200 — 50 sl
%15 — 0 :_2sidll

QA il pa Jare b k5 1.6

Joxe Aad (i ge sy ()55 5 83 Gl JLidl) Slea e daaal) 8 aind Bl i) s Jua g oL
& A383/5 50 200-50 158 (aal) By cJaills Qalall QU i Jana (o A5V Aal) | QR il
” }Juﬁd&&écfjdhh OsSw cldll iliany (s dalee

MLuL’LuSM\M\uSAJYj ajuﬂﬁ&}ﬂ\um‘ubﬂdm

\.




Aol Colonas

3l gl clial ga 1

JRY LAND

% Bluetooth® 1. Read the owner's manual caretully before using the treadmill
2.To avol ind on the side rail treadmill.

store oul

INCLINE

o o 0 (] 15;0

N -
/a8 r— ——
\PROG.| 2 | 5 | 8 10 | 14 | 13 "IB IMODE/

SPEED

A STA ~
INGLY SPE|
PAU

v STO v

w11
()55 3 aad U 2l ey el Jrill gy

el 2 1.2
FAT caaaisal) slac) zal y 3 cliss 130ae Biali 0 18 ¢y sl gl sV

CrY) Jad Ay 1.3

Slo ol e et Gase i B 5 s e 2l Jles sl ) g @l (B plal) JB A ) ga5 38
J8 Qs gy vie Al oda ddalla pe S5 | i JSG "B, Bi" (eoall Gogea jdean g a2l
Aadai¥) oy Jonlly A5LED o 5855 <) 55 3 504l "PROG" + "MODE" ¢liia e i gl) (i b Laaa) (Y
A el g 4y skl ey

el Y ) Skl colaiu) Al A JAa3 & il saal 3381 (i ey (laY) JE Baladiuly o3

i ) ABB 51 1.4

e 2.5.8.10.14.16.18 rde ol Jlaia) Uit o-/+/daall /4+/ic jull cann sl qeabill «ilinyl/od)
15 ¢12 36669 Akl jLaidy)

Ao pudl e diges o il Alls (3 el e 058 Loie "START" (e baial deaill 2lite 58 "2l (1
) Slea el gy "1.0" Ll e




o ) @k

el 3 eI lall a1 da glia 13 1 5lose 8 gr (a1 8 (Jaad g Jlae haa 13) colaiall o3a S35 ) cany
) Al yeS Aaral Gia el yhad
dumy 5 4 i o o By Galdl) Jrea 8 iy G U Qa5 el G U e g 4o el 35 e il fa
Al 0500 5yl il pand i 5 (S5

o (Fiad Al 5eS daneal (m pail) jlad ) Sleal Gl dom sl ol e Jaem il o 8-t
e UK Wy 3e geitall S 13 Lo J g @585 bl culS 13 Ja e 8 1 Sl S

(8 5e (b S Aasd gr aulie At S iy a8 diall Luie (S5 Al 1) - el ae (38 el Gl Jpamty o83 Y
il 138 ae Jsae o ahaiind xan ¥l 220 daesd 353y e aladiund i) 1a

Grounding Methods
GROUNDED
OUTLET Y |
S
GROUNDED
GROUNDING OUTLET BOX
PIN
AR L iall
() axl) paa 1890x820x1430 548 3.5HP
(»2) Al 48 paa 1160*820*1590 PR 220'6251,3\2” >0-
() Sl gl ana 500*1410 Aol e 1.0-20 KM/H
NI 150KG ey 0-15 level




14 3 ghdl)
S gl glans ie el cpgadl ool ) Lgadal o5 AIY1 2l of G e iy o AV (D e
(43) Lkl e paball

:5 3 ghadll
ol e el clasy (43) 4 shany) (e B Sl paial eliag A Sl el AIY) w8 Ladie
Ll Jeil) - o Do C oSl (6 s ) Jsiil £




13 o ghdl)

Jpoc s o8 1 4(2,3) pifiasall ) e (L/RG1) ilsal) 51 plnt Sdaiy o (Y4l 1
sl Gl (B0) issell U} iy o ¢(73) yaal clly (13) i sesal) Jom 58 il
ool Aafdl el gaan oy 8 5 (32) ASLill g (55) slassall plaiiualy (2:3) (52 5an)

ansally Leglils o 3 clia (B0) isssaSll sl 5 (L/RBT) s sanll sl ollat dpdaisiy o8 2
ASals (9)

(12) Stasall pladinls (4) liwd) o) (o 3 g sall (L/IR5B) (151 A5l Jiks o83
FUSAE




; 11 8 shadl)
Ayl pdafi V) Aadawal)l W) e i)l Y1 aaz a3 cel 3aY) e z AT s 68 sandl il
(LY At

12 5 ghdl)
(O 2 A 5a3 Y rAkaa ) 1am AilSe 8wl SURY ()5S Ladie Ada i) (il a8 ]
(73) 2l el (74) bl Jind 2 g gl 235aY) S sy o 2
(55) Samsall plasivly (4) il JaY) (o 3sasall (2,3) (s350ad) ) Jils 8.3
(OY) plSaly (55) lawall Ji axe oo 5 Akaadl) (32) 4Kl
(2,3) psivall o5l e (LIR56) A5l 315l ks o8 .4




dalgd) Aaduad) cillalsia

o2 3K 5 ) aay Asacadie i H3e 500 B il il lean palall 48kl el Juagi a8 1
ol plad il 5 Sl lall J8 A glie 13 1 She A gp U (8 eJlae 43 IS 1) il
) Al S Aaral
ge JaIh 8 Y AGaniilan o hall Slea gl Y g5 g mha e ) Jen g 2
AN Gl elall e ol (il Yl i Y Al 4 sl
A dgasl) Sy L pe Ladlad) S (6% Sy L) Sles oa
(o8 pSaill Jasa g A8} Jrl ey oliall s o Gligis U ) lea Janlily Wallas a8 Y
Slo il soala o Wl (il el jail) & i) e Tag of J8 Cige (il g @llia () 5S5 8 de
Aol et Ja bY) ils
38 dualinad g Ay gl puodle (53151 Y el Jlga Ao olail) A jlas die dlidl Gudl ¢lai)) 5
Aadalae Jlaiy dpaaly Hl) o el o ool Adal iyl Waila a8 | il g (8 (3l
aaly s S i a8 i) Slea lasin) Jd Juad GLaY) i O (e g A8 jaae Jua i e XU L6
G o iSons Los eelal Ja gl dleadle o DAY Cuilall iy ad gl Slea e oY) J8 (1
Gkl Al ol e L)) J&
il e @ ja elae &) 3] a8 Lails A8l el Juadl
el s ald 21%2 e JE Y daliue aga g e Sl
die UYL e s o odall e e ol 8 s ad) o Jaall vie gl Wil ded 1
il g aladid
il g de ol 313 il Slea aladind die @l leY) s Jia Wi a8 11
die foalie U8y Al Slea sl Casud el 2 (e Ao pudl 8l 5l 5 SN Jlae oy Blad
) oSl Basn g e canad) e Jasad
3 sally liaal g ¢ sil) o e J8 AN ) sy calaiin¥) ddee (U JA ol Gigaa Al 8 12
; AR5 e clall e e Jo & colal) e 58l
L) ams a5 A1) 51k (e A8l ellu Jumd oy o il e aladiul e s 813
4 5 (5 paldl) (68 O aag Ad) D sl JUbI (S0 ¥ O 8 13y Y1 Zlie 14
il Jlea aladiud e el
5oty paat b bae ) 4 Azl ladl o clala jiial (o e mali o gbsadl J8 15
s all ol el (IS 13) Aalal) @il g @l el Canliall i ) 5 (Adagiiosal) i) dikaia) Aiadig oyl
Uil zle 5 ol sl elae YU jriit ol ¢l 8 S ol (il G pa Akl pae ) o jaa A (Gua
Aalidl J8 elida it |G 6 ddical )l A jlas
(Sl L Gl (e and gl A sl L S L) uld & OS5 el gl kA 1Y) (16
slusiy Lgadla) 5l W st Jslad Y - Ja e il S Aan o sl e Ledlagial oo b
L) i) axall Iy of Amimal) 4S80 U (e allasivd Cong ol eS)) il dlle Gl s 317
bl Cuiadl Jllae (S8 (s 5o paladl
oSl el s dos Waila Jay gl g ¢ ol e aladind Jid il jalall e oliesi o .18
(Aelaiind O 3as) gl cladty 5 jall ey j2dl) 1 s pall 6l e @l jaty o J8 Gadall Loy yd el
adiall Jay 5 el 5 o) A1) (5 sinso (39 () Aoy ol (o 3y e M (a8 i)
Saie Gl sl (5l shll Flide 5 Y Laxie dpailall 4Sd) ) Juasdd
i) Jlen b aladi e s aih 8 Al Sl s e SE 19

W

O © 0~




i
‘ oDl ) Zle din gy (g i (12 (il Sl pladiad die

liaad )1l )My‘ge\.om‘ﬂb,}c (8aad g cwhdﬂ&a&ﬂg&gcé‘)béshﬁ\a chjaj\ k]
sl die B ghad b ghad de yudl 3aL )

JJ&M ‘_A.c "O\.A‘Y\ Clﬁ.&a" Z\J\J\.\ e& cz\jJUa s < gda die

eSS s padl e Qi) aa Ll Sl &

el die Clagdedll ai) g dling apandll Cilagled |81 1 ydas

ISR S S

oLl

_r,,\s;p:\sx;.ﬂ‘;u?g\ g Ol e (33852

o SLae el Cnd V) 5 Ao Ashaie 1A LAl e @1 Y 3

ooe 3 sSal Clawdd dah 3l gl JSLia (] L}c:\_ﬂ_jju:qgg\ Jaaii ¥ i 4

(ol Amly ) A jlae 8 dnzaly N 4,3a Y5 (el ¢lai ) 5

Aaa gl J gl (e 4883 40 2 Al ) G Y .6

el J elaa¥) a y cal¥) aid 7

ol Loz i) (e il S 13 Al A jlae Ji8 ) 5 5Ll 8

Aol pallll aadtin el Glea 9

Al 35 aan sl 5 Cplaal g JUalaY) g ol ST 2l Ajle ) pé g5 10

(A (o ey 258 Y) g ¢ Sleall 13 ol sal e e 0 b el ol diasih Y 11

Y QS Gald s o) SN ALy w85 Y ¢ QoS Caualiiag Jadd) Juagiy a8 Y 12
@A;‘SJ\)Q\JMUAQ_UAJDJJ\SS\@ASJ\JJ&\LALJQSJ;:‘_‘,-JL;\M
oalaiY) ey B gl 3y s sl 8 elld Gy 088 (ol Bae 4 Qatia aladil
S sy (533

¥ oo Sl lall gl vie | leal) aladiil) are vie A8l Jards el o8 13
il g @l e Lalaall 48Ul Iad Caass

28 150 il 055 aalY) aall 14

Adall (ol e S Lealadind oS Y IAT (dglall 458y el Cilily <5 Y 15
5 lal OIS 1) sl (ia g bl Cansy 38 Al Hl) A jlas 8 Ll aY)
ol g B8l s i (Al dmnda e al el ) ) palell 5l 4a sall
Al e culall 3 5Ll




Obgioeall Jgi

\ ¢

\o

|

YA

)4

dal

oLt

Laled) Aadlal) cullalyial
aoanill Claglas
sl 3k

il il

Alenll Dol
Leadla) 5 eUadl) Caliial
O il Cladas
Lloall Clales
Haay) laada




JKY LAND

Need Help?
30 Luva i

Call For Technical Support.

il acall e Jgeanll Jual

United Arab Emirates anial) 4y yell ) YY)

+971 56 501 5399
+971 54 308 4588
customercare@topskyland.com
https://topskyland.com

Saudi Arabia 403 grid) Ay yall ASLadll

+966 50 819 8548
+966 59 643 1174
customerservice@topskyland.com
https://sa.topskyland.com

www.topskyland.com




